TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE: NEW ASSIGNMENT

NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: SECURITY INTEREST

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
Redstone American Grill, Inc.		10/21/2011	CORPORATION: DELAWARE
Redstone Grill Marlton, LLC		10/21/2011	LIMITED LIABILITY COMPANY: DELAWARE

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	MidCountry Bank	
Street Address:	7825 Washington Avenue South	
Internal Address:	Suite 120	
City:	Bloomington	
State/Country:	MINNESOTA	
Postal Code:	55439	
Entity Type:	federally chartered savings bank: UNITED STATES	

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 8

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Serial Number:	85296304	
Serial Number:	85298656	
Registration Number:	3762040	REDSTONE
Registration Number:	3762041	REDSTONE
Registration Number:	3762042	REDSTONE AMERICAN GRILL
Registration Number:	3762043	REDSTONE AMERICAN GRILL
Serial Number:	85296142	REDSTONE AMERICAN GRILL
Serial Number:	85296403	REDSTONE AMERICAN GRILL

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (612)672-3777 Phone: 612-672-3765

Email: pcurran@messerlikramer.com

TRADEMARK REEL: 004656 FRAME: 0371 OP \$215.00 85296304

900206523

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Correspondent Name: Pamela A. Curran
Address Line 1: Messerli & Kramer P.A.

Address Line 2: 100 South 5th Street, Suite 1400
Address Line 4: Minneapolis, MINNESOTA 55402

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	MIDCOUNTRY/REDSTONE
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Pamela A. Curran
Signature:	/pamela a. curran/
Date:	11/07/2011

Total Attachments: 14

source=Redstone security agreement#page1.tif source=Redstone security agreement#page2.tif source=Redstone security agreement#page3.tif source=Redstone security agreement#page4.tif source=Redstone security agreement#page5.tif source=Redstone security agreement#page6.tif source=Redstone security agreement#page7.tif source=Redstone security agreement#page8.tif source=Redstone security agreement#page9.tif source=Redstone security agreement#page10.tif source=Redstone security agreement#page11.tif source=Redstone security agreement#page12.tif source=Redstone security agreement#page13.tif source=Redstone security agreement#page13.tif source=Redstone security agreement#page14.tif

TRADEMARK REEL: 004656 FRAME: 0372

BUSINESS SECURITY AGREEMENT

This Business Security Agreement ("Agreement") is made and entered into as of October 21, 2011 (the "Agreement"), by REDSTONE AMERICAN GRILL, INC., a Delaware corporation, and REDSTONE GRILL MARLTON, LLC, a Delaware limited liability company (referred to hereinafter collectively as the "Debtor"), in favor of MIDCOUNTRY BANK, a federally chartered savings bank organized and existing under the laws of the United States of America (the "Bank").

RECITALS

- A. The Debtor has entered into that certain Loan Agreement with the Bank of even date herewith (hereinafter referred to individually and as hereafter amended, the "Loan Agreement"). To the extent not specifically defined herein, all capitalized terms used herein shall have the meanings ascribed to them in the Loan Agreement.
- B. To induce the Bank to make financial accommodations to the Debtor pursuant to the Loan Agreement or other documents and agreements from time to time, Debtor desires to pledge, grant, transfer, and assign to the Bank a security interest in the Collateral (as hereinafter defined) to secure the Obligations (as hereinafter defined), as provided herein.

Therefore, for good and valuable consideration, Debtor hereby agrees for the benefit of the Bank as follows:

ARTICLE 1. SECURITY INTEREST

- 1.1 Grant of Security Interest. The Debtor hereby grants a security interest in and collaterally assigns the Collateral (defined below) to the Bank to secure all of the Debtor's Obligations (defined below) to the Bank. The parties hereto acknowledge and affirm that the security interest granted herein in the Collateral located at Debtor's offices at 294 Grove Lane East, Suite 113, Wayzata, Minnesota 55391 is granted only to the extent permitted by the terms and conditions governing Home Federal Savings Bank's prior security interest in such Collateral. The intent of the parties hereto is that the Collateral secures all Obligations of the Debtor to the Bank, whether or not such Obligations exist under this Agreement or any other agreements, whether now or hereafter existing, between the Debtor and the Bank or in favor of the Bank, including, without limitation, any note, any loan or security agreement, any lease, any mortgage, deed of trust or other pledge of an interest in real or personal property, any guaranty, any letter of credit or Banker's acceptance, any agreement for any other services or credit extended by the Bank to the Debtor even though not specifically enumerated herein, and any other agreement with the Bank (together and individually, the "Loan Documents").
- 1.2 "Collateral" means all personal property of the Debtor whether now owned or existing or hereafter acquired by the Debtor, wherever located (including all documents, general intangibles, additions and accessions, spare and repair parts, special tools, replacements, returned or repossessed goods and books and records relating to the following; and all proceeds and products of the following) including, without limitation, the following:

TRADEMARK
REEL: 004656 FRAME: 0373

This Financing Statement covers the following types or items of property:

- (a) All inventory of Debtor, whether now owned or hereafter acquired and wherever located, including all goods held for sale, raw materials, work in process and materials or supplies used or consumed in Debtor's business("Inventory")
- (b) All types of property of Debtor included within the term "equipment" as defined by the UCC (except vehicles, boats and airplanes), including machinery, furniture, appliances, trade fixtures, tools and office and record keeping equipment, whether now owned or hereafter acquired, including but not limited to all present and future machinery, vehicles, furniture, fixtures, manufacturing equipment, shop equipment, office and record keeping equipment, parts and tools, and the goods described in any equipment schedule or list herewith or hereafter furnished to Secured Party by Debtor (but no such schedule or list need be furnished in order for the Security Interest granted herein to be valid as to all of Debtor's equipment) ("Equipment")
- (c) Each and every right of Debtor to the payment of money, whether such right to payment now exists or hereafter arises, whether such right to payment arises out of a sale, lease or other disposition of goods or other property by Debtor, out of a rendering of services by Debtor, out of a loan by Debtor, out of the overpayment of taxes or other liabilities of Debtor, or otherwise arises under any contract, agreement or pledge. whether such right to payment is or is not already earned by performance, and howsoever such right to payment may be evidenced. together with all other rights and interests (including all liens and security interests) which Debtor may at any time have by law or agreement against any account debtor or other obligor obligated to make any such payment or against any of the property of such account debtor or other obligor; all including, but not limited to, all present and future debt instruments, chattel papers, accounts, investment property, letter-ofcredit rights, letters-of-credit, documents, deposit accounts, including without limitation Certificate of Deposit No. 65762 maintained at MidCountry Bank, payment intangibles, loans and obligations receivable, tax refunds and all supporting obligations relating to the foregoing ("Receivables")
- (d) All general intangibles of Debtor, whether now owned or hereafter acquired, including, but not limited to, applications for patents, patents, applications for copyrights, copyrights, applications for trademarks, trademarks, trade secrets, good will, trade names, other names, customer lists, permits and franchises, software, payment and intangible and the right to use Debtor's name.

Together with all substitutes and replacements for and products of any of the foregoing property not construing consumer goods and proceeds of any and all of the foregoing property, including without limitation, all investment property, letter-of-credit rights, letters of credit, other rights to payment, deposit accounts, money, insurance proceeds, and general intangibles related to the foregoing property, and all refunds of insurance premiums due or to become due under all insurance policies covering the foregoing property, and, in the case of all tangible Collateral, together with all accessions, and, except in the case of consumer goods, together with (i) all accessories, attachments, fittings, increases, returns, parts, equipment and repairs now or hereafter attached or affixed to or used in connection with any such goods, and (ii) all warehouse receipts, bills of lading and other documents of title now or hereafter covering such goods.

The terms set forth in this Agreement shall have the meanings set forth in the Uniform Commercial Code as adopted in the State of Minnesota, unless otherwise defined herein.

1.3 "Obligations" means all the Debtor's debts (except for consumer credit if the Debtor is a natural person), liabilities, obligations, covenants, warranties, and duties to the Bank (plus its affiliates) whether now or hereafter existing or incurred, whether liquidated or unliquidated, whether absolute or contingent, whether arising out of the Loan Documents or otherwise, and regardless of whether such Obligations arise out of existing or future credit granted by the Bank to any Debtor, to any Debtor and others, to others guaranteed, endorsed or otherwise secured by any Debtor or to any debtor-in-possession or other successor-in-interest of any Debtor, and including principal, interest, fees, expenses and charges relating to any of the foregoing.

ARTICLE II. WARRANTIES AND COVENANTS

In addition to all other warranties and covenants of the Debtor under the Loan Documents which are expressly incorporated herein as part of this Agreement and while any part of the credit granted the Debtor under the Loan Documents is available or any Obligations of the Debtor to the Bank are unpaid or outstanding, the Debtor continuously warrants and agrees as follows:

2.1 Debtor's Name, Organization; Location; Notice of Location Changes. The Debtor's name and organizational structure has remained the same during the past five (5) years. The Debtor will continue to use only the name set forth with the Debtor's signature unless the Debtor gives the Bank prior written notice of any change. The Debtor will not change its organizational structure or state of organization unless Debtor gives the Bank prior written notice of any change. Furthermore, the Debtor shall not do business under another name nor use any trade name without giving ten (10) days' prior written notice to the Bank. The address appearing in *Schedule A* below is the Debtor's chief executive office and principal place of business; and all Collateral shall be located at such address or the other addresses listed on *Schedule A* except to the extent the Debtor has provided prior written notice to the Bank of

any change of address/new location. *Schedule A* does not limit the Bank's rights to Collateral wherever located.

- 2.2 Status of Collateral. All Collateral is genuine and validly existing. Except for items of insignificant value or as otherwise reflected in writing by the Debtor to the Bank under a borrowing base or otherwise, (i) Collateral constituting Inventory, fixtures and Equipment is in good condition, ordinary wear and tear excepted, not obsolete and is either currently saleable or usable; and (ii) Collateral constituting accounts, contract rights, notes, chattel paper and other third-party obligations to pay is fully enforceable in accordance with its terms and not subject to return, dispute, setoff, credit allowance or adjustment except for discounts for prompt payment and except as disclosed in writing by Borrower to the Bank. Unless the Debtor provides the Bank with written notice to the contrary, the Debtor has no notice or knowledge of anything that would materially and adversely impair the ability of any third-party obligor to pay any debt to the Debtor when due.
- 2.3 Ownership; Maintenance of Collateral; Restrictions on Liens and Dispositions. The Debtor is the sole owner of the Collateral free of all liens, claims, other encumbrances and security interests except the Permitted Liens and as otherwise permitted in writing by the Bank. The Debtor shall: (i) maintain the Collateral in good condition and repair (reasonable wear and tear excepted), and not permit its value to be impaired; (ii) not permit waste, removal or loss of identity of the Collateral; (iii) keep the Collateral free from all liens, executions, attachments, claims, encumbrances and security interests (other than the Bank's paramount security interest, the Permitted Liens and as otherwise permitted in writing by the Bank); (iv) defend the Collateral against all claims and legal proceedings by persons other than the Bank; (v) pay and discharge when due all taxes, levies and other charges or fees upon the Collateral except for payment of taxes contested by the Debtor in good faith by appropriate proceedings so long as no levy or lien has been imposed upon the Collateral; (vi) not lease, sell or transfer the Collateral to any party nor move it to any new location other than as shown on Schedule A outside of the ordinary course of business; (vii) not permit the Collateral, without the consent of the Bank, to become a fixture or an accession to other goods; (viii) not permit the Collateral to be used in violation of any applicable law, regulation or policy of insurance; and, (ix) as to the Collateral consisting of instruments and chattel paper, preserve the Bank's rights in it against all other parties. Notwithstanding the above, the Debtor may (i) sell, lease or transfer inventory in the ordinary course of its business provided that no sale, lease or transfer shall include any transfer or sale in satisfaction (partial or complete) of a debt owed by the Debtor in excess of \$25,000.00 (either individually or in the aggregate); title will not pass to buyer until the Debtor physically delivers the goods to buyer or the Debtor ships the goods F.O.B. to buyer's destination; and sales and/or leases to the Debtor's affiliates shall be for fair market value, cash on delivery, with the proceeds remitted to the Bank and (ii) may sell or trade-in obsolete or unnecessary goods.
- 2.4 Maintenance of Security Interest; Purchase Money Security Interests. The Debtor shall take any action requested by the Bank to preserve the Collateral and to establish the value of, the priority of, to perfect, to continue the perfection of or to enforce the Bank's interest in the Collateral and the Bank's rights under this Agreement; and shall pay all costs and expenses related thereto. The Debtor and the Bank intend to maintain the full effect of any

purchase money security interest granted in favor of the Bank notwithstanding the fact that the Collateral so purchased is also pledged as security for other Obligations under the Loan Documents.

- 2.5 Collateral Inspections; Modifications and Changes in Collateral. At reasonable times during normal business hours on customary business days and upon reasonable advance written notice, the Bank may examine the Collateral and the Debtor's records pertaining to it, w
- herever located, and make copies of such records at the Debtor's expense; and the Debtor shall assist the Bank in so doing. Without the Bank's prior written consent, the Debtor shall not after, modify, discount, extend, renew or cancel any Collateral, except for ordinary discounts for prompt payment on accounts physical modifications to the inventory occurring in the manufacturing process or alterations to equipment which do not materially affect its value. The Debtor shall promptly notify the Bank in writing of any material change in the condition of the Collateral and of any change in location of the Collateral.
- 2.6 Collateral Records, Reports and Statements. The Debtor shall keep accurate and complete records respecting the Collateral in such form as the Bank may approve. At such times as the Bank may reasonably require, the Debtor shall furnish to the Bank any records/information the Bank might require, including, without limitation, a statement certified by the Debtor and in such form and containing such information as may be prescribed by the Bank showing the current status, value and location of the Collateral.
- 2.7 Chattel Paper, Instruments, Etc. Chattel paper, instruments, drafts, notes, acceptances, and other documents which constitute Collateral shall be on forms satisfactory to the Bank. The Debtor shall promptly mark chattel paper to indicate conspicuously the Bank's security interest therein, shall not deliver any chattel paper or negotiable instruments to any other entity except upon written consent of the Bank and, upon written request, shall deliver all original chattel paper, instruments, drafts, notes, acceptances and other documents which constitute Collateral to the Bank.
- 2.8 United States Government Contracts. If any accounts or contract rights arose out of contracts with the United States or any of its departments, agencies or instrumentalities, the Debtor shall promptly notify the Bank and execute any writings required by the Bank so that all money due or to become due under such contracts shall be assigned to the Bank under the Federal Assignment of Claims Act.
- 2.9 Environmental Matters. Except as disclosed in a written schedule attached to this Agreement (if no schedule is attached, there are no exceptions), there exists no uncorrected violation by the Debtor of any federal, state or local laws (including statutes, regulations, ordinances or other governmental restrictions and requirements) relating to the discharge of air pollutants, water pollutants or process waste water or otherwise relating to the environment or Hazardous Substances as hereinafter defined, whether such laws currently exist or are enacted in the future (collectively "Environmental Laws"). The term "Hazardous Substances" shall mean any hazardous or toxic wastes, chemicals or other substances, the generation, possession or existence of which is prohibited or governed by any Environmental Laws. The Debtor is not

subject to any judgment, decree, order or citation, or a party to (or threatened with) any litigation or administrative proceeding, which asserts that the Debtor (i) has violated any Environmental Laws; (ii) is required to clean up, remove or take remedial or other action with respect to any Hazardous Substances (collectively "Remedial Action"); or (iii) is required to pay all or a portion of the cost of any Remedial Action, as a potentially responsible party. Except as permitted under the terms of certain environmental permits and licenses included in a written schedule attached to this Agreement ("Environmental Permits and Licenses"), there are not now, nor to the Debtor's knowledge after reasonable investigation have there ever been, any Hazardous Substances (or tanks or other facilities for the storage of Hazardous Substances) stored, deposited, recycled or disposed of on, under or at any real estate owned or occupied by the Debtor during the periods that the Debtor owned or occupied such real estate, which if present on the real estate or in soils or ground water, could require Remedial Action. To the Debtor's knowledge, there are no proposed or pending changes in Environmental Laws which would adversely affect the Debtor or its business, and to the Debtor's knowledge there are no conditions existing currently or likely to exist while the Loan Documents are in effect which would subject the Debtor to Remedial Action or other liability. The Debtor currently complies with and will continue to comply timely with all applicable Environmental Laws and Environmental Permits and Licenses; and will provide the Bank, immediately upon receipt, copies of any correspondence, notice, complaint, order or other document from any source asserting or alleging any circumstance or condition which requires or may require a financial contribution by the Debtor or Remedial Action or other response by or on the part of the Debtor under Environmental Laws, or which seeks damages or civil, criminal or punitive penalties from the Debtor for an alleged violation of Environmental Laws.

- 2.10 Insurance. The Debtor will maintain insurance to such extent, covering such risks and with such insurers as is usual and customary for businesses operating similar properties, and as is satisfactory to the Bank, including insurance for fire and other risks insured against by extended or comprehensive coverage, public liability insurance and workers' compensation insurance; and will designate the Bank as loss payee with a "Lender's Loss Payable" endorsement providing for ten (10) days' notice of cancellation or nonrenewal (without qualification) on any casualty policies and take such other action as the Bank may reasonably request to ensure that the Bank will receive (subject to no other interests) the insurance proceeds of the Collateral. The Debtor hereby assigns all insurance proceeds derived from the Collateral to and irrevocably directs, while any Obligations remain unpaid, any insurer to pay to the Bank the proceeds of all such insurance and any premium refund related to the Collateral; and authorizes the Bank to endorse the Debtor's name to effect the same, to make, adjust or settle, in the Debtor's name, any claim on any insurance policy relating to the Collateral; and, at the option of the Bank, to apply such proceeds and refunds to the Obligations or to restoration of the Collateral, returning any excess to the Debtor.
- 2.11 License. Without limiting the generality of any other security documents, the Debtor hereby grants to Bank a non-exclusive, worldwide and royalty-free license to use or otherwise exploit all Intellectual Property Rights of the Debtor for the purpose of: (a) completing the manufacture of any in-process materials during any Default Period so that such materials become saleable Inventory, all in accordance with the same quality standards previously adopted by the Debtor for its own manufacturing and subject to the Debtor's

reasonable exercise of quality control; and (b) selling, leasing or otherwise disposing of any or all Collateral during any Default Period. "Intellectual Property Rights" means all actual or prospective rights arising in connection with any intellectual property or other proprietary rights, including all rights arising in connection with copyrights, patents, service marks, trade dress, trade secrets, trademarks, trade names, mask works or any franchise agreement. Debtor does not have any material Intellectual Property Rights other than those indicated on *Schedule B*, attached hereto. "Default Period" means any period of time beginning on the day a default or event of default under the Credit Agreement occurs and ending on the date the Bank notifies the Debtor in writing that such default or event of default under the Credit Agreement has been cured or waived.

ARTICLE III. COLLECTIONS

3.1 Deposit with the Bank. At any time the Bank may require that all proceeds of Collateral received by the Debtor shall be held by the Debtor upon an express trust for the Bank, shall not be commingled with any other funds or property of the Debtor and shall be turned over to the Bank in precisely the form received (but endorsed by the Debtor, if necessary for collection) not later than the business day following the day of receipt. All proceeds of Collateral received by the Bank directly or from the Debtor shall be applied against the Obligations in such order and at such times as the Bank shall determine. Without limiting the generality of the foregoing, Bank may, after the occurrence and during the continuation of an Event of Default, notify any account debtor or any obligor (including any credit card processors) on an instrument or other document, or general intangible evidencing the right to the payment of money to make payment directly to a post office box or an account specified by and under the sole control of the Bank, whether or not the Bank was theretofore making collections with respect thereto, and the Bank shall be entitled to take control of any proceeds thereof. If so requested by the Bank, Debtor shall insert appropriate language on each invoice or send such other notice as Bank may request directing its customers to make payment to such post-office box or account.

ARTICLE IV. RIGHTS AND DUTIES OF THE BANK

In addition to all other rights (including setoff) and duties of the Bank under the Loan Documents, which are expressly incorporated herein as a part of this Agreement, the following provisions shall also apply:

4.1 Authority to Perform for the Debtor. The Debtor presently appoints any officer of the Bank as the Debtor's attorney-in-fact (such power, being coupled with an interest, is irrevocable while any Obligations remain unpaid) to do any of the following upon the occurrence of an Event of Default following the expiration of all applicable notice requirements or grace/cure periods under this or other agreements between the Debtor and the Bank): (i) to endorse or place the name of the Debtor on any invoice or document of title relating to accounts, drafts against customers, notices to customers, notes, acceptances, assignments of government contracts, instruments, financing statements, checks, drafts, money orders,

insurance claims or payments or other documents evidencing payment or a security interest relating to the Collateral; (ii) to receive, open and dispose of all mail addressed to the Debtor and to notify the United States Post Office authorities to change the address for delivery of mail addressed to the Debtor to an address designated by the Bank; (iii) to do all such other acts and things necessary to carry out the Debtor's duties under this Agreement and the other Loan Documents; and (iv) to perfect, protect and/or realize upon the Bank's interest in the Collateral. If the Collateral includes funds or property in depository accounts, the Debtor authorizes each of its depository institutions to remit to the Bank, without liability to the Debtor, all of the Debtor's funds on deposit with such institution upon written direction by the Bank after default by the Debtor hereunder. All acts by the Bank are hereby ratified and approved, and the Bank shall not be liable for any acts of commission or omission, nor for any efforts of judgment or mistakes of fact or law except as resulting from or related to the Bank's willful misconduct.

- 4.2 Verification and Notification; Bank's Rights. The Bank may verify Collateral in any reasonable manner, and the Debtor shall assist the Bank in so doing. Upon the occurrence of an Event of Default, the Bank may at anytime and the Debtor shall, upon request of the Bank, notify the account debtors to make payment directly to the Bank; and the Bank may enforce collection of, sell, settle, compromise, extend or renew the indebtedness of such account debtors; all without notice to or the consent of the Debtor. Until account debtors are so notified, the Debtor, as agent of the Bank, shall make collections on the Collateral. The Bank may at any time notify any bailee possessing Collateral of the Bank's security interest and, upon the occurrence of a default hereunder, direct such bailee to turn over the Collateral to the Bank.
- 4.3 Collateral Preservation. The Bank shall use reasonable care in the custody and preservation of any Collateral in its physical possession, but in determining such standard of reasonable care, the Debtor expressly acknowledges that the Bank has no duty to: (i) insure the Collateral against hazards; (ii) ensure that the Collateral will not cause damage to property or injury to third parties; (iii) protect it from seizure, theft or conversion by third parties, third parties' claims or acts of God; (iv) give to the Debtor any notices received by the Bank regarding the Collateral; (v) perfect or continue perfection of any security interest in favor of the Debtor, (vi) perform any services, complete any work-in-process or take any other action in connection with the management or maintenance of the Collateral; or (vii) sue or otherwise effect collection upon any accounts even if the Bank shall have made a demand for payment upon individual account debtors. Notwithstanding any failure by the Bank to use reasonable care in preserving the Collateral, the Debtor agrees that the Bank shall not be liable for consequential or special damages arising therefrom.

ARTICLE V. DEFAULTS AND REMEDIES

The Bank may enforce its rights and remedies under this Agreement upon an Event of Default.

5.1 Cumulative Remedies; Notice; Waiver. In addition to the remedies for default set forth in the Loan Documents, the Bank upon the occurrence of an Event of Default shall

have all other rights and remedies for default provided by the Uniform Commercial Code, as well as any other applicable law, any Loan Document, and this Agreement, INCLUDING, WITHOUT LIMITATION, THE RIGHT TO REPOSSESS, RENDER UNUSABLE AND/OR DISPOSE OF THE COLLATERAL WITHOUT JUDICIAL PROCESS. The rights and remedies specified herein are cumulative and are not exclusive of any rights or remedies which the Bank would otherwise have. With respect to such rights and remedies:

- Assembling Collateral; Storage; Use of the Debtor Name/Other **Property**. The Bank may require the Debtor to assemble the Collateral and to make it available to the Bank at any convenient place designated by the Bank. The Debtor recognizes that the Bank will not have an adequate remedy at law if this obligation is breached and accordingly, Debtor's obligation to assemble the Collateral shall be specifically enforceable. The Bank shall have the right to take immediate possession of said Collateral and the Debtor irrevocably authorizes the Bank to enter any of the premises wherever said Collateral shall be located, and to store, repair, maintain, assemble, manufacture, advertise and sell, lease or dispose of (by public sale or otherwise) the same on said premises until sold, all without charge or rent to the Bank. The Bank is hereby granted an irrevocable license to use, without charge, the Debtor's equipment, inventory, labels, patents, copyrights, franchises, names, trade secrets, trade names, trademarks and advertising matter and any property of a similar nature; and the Debtor's rights under all licenses and franchise agreements shall inure to the Bank's benefit. Further, the Debtor releases the Bank from obtaining a bond or surety with respect to any repossession and/or disposition of the Collateral.
- **(b)** Notice of Disposition. Written notice, when required by law, sent to any address of the Debtor in this Agreement, at least ten (10) calendar days (counting the day of sending) before the date of a proposed disposition of the Collateral is reasonable notice. Notification to account debtors by the Bank shall not be deemed a disposition of the Collateral.
- (c) Possession of Collateral/Commercial Reasonableness. The Bank shall not, at any time, be obligated to either take or retain possession or control of the Collateral. With respect to Collateral in the possession or control of the Bank, the Debtor and the Bank agree that as a standard for determining commercial reasonableness, the Bank need not liquidate, collect, sell or otherwise dispose of any of the Collateral if the Bank believes, in good faith, that disposition of the Collateral would not be commercially reasonable, would subject the Bank to third-party claims or liability, that other potential purchasers could be attracted or that a better price could be obtained if the Bank held the Collateral for up to one year; and the Bank shall not then be deemed to have retained the Collateral in satisfaction of the Obligations. Furthermore, the Bank may sell the Collateral on credit (and reduce the Obligations only when payment is received from the buyer), at wholesale and/or with or without an agent or broker, and the Bank need not complete, process or repair the Collateral prior to disposition.
- (d) Waiver by the Bank. The Bank may permit the Debtor to attempt to remedy any default without waiving its rights and remedies hereunder, and the Bank

may waive any default without waiving any other subsequent or prior default by the Debtor. Furthermore, delay on the part of the Bank in exercising any right, power or privilege hereunder or at law shall not operate as a waiver thereof, nor shall any single or partial exercise of such right, power or privilege preclude other exercise thereof or the exercise of any other right, power or privilege. No waiver or suspension shall be deemed to have occurred unless the Bank has expressly agreed in writing specifying such waiver or suspension.

ARTICLE VI. MISCELLANEOUS

All other provisions in the Loan Documents are expressly incorporated as a part of this Agreement.

All documents attached hereto, including any appendices, schedules, riders, and exhibits to this Agreement, are hereby expressly incorporated by reference.

[Signature Page Follows]

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the undersigned has executed this Business Security Agreement as of October 21, 2011.

DEBTOR:

REDSTONE AMERICAN GRILL, INC.,

a Delaware corporation

By:

Craig A. Oberlander

Chief Executive Officer

REDSTONE GRILL MARLTON, LLC,

a Delaware limited liability company

Bv:

Craig-A. Oberlander

Chief Manager

[Signature Page to Business Security Agreement in favor of MidCountry Bank]

SCHEDULE A

IDENTIFICATION, CHIEF EXECUTIVE OFFICE AND COLLATERAL LOCATIONS LIST

REDSTONE AMERICAN GRILL, INC.

Taxpayer Identification Number:

41-1990604

REDSTONE GRILL MARLTON, LLC,

Taxpayer Identification Number:

38-3730659

Address of Chief Executive Office: 249 Grove Lane East, Suite 113

Wayzata, Minnesota 55391

Other Collateral Locations:

12501 Ridgedale Drive

Minnetonka, Minnesota 55305

8000 Eden Road

Eden Prairie, Minnesota 55344

13 Lincoln Center

Oakbrook Terrace, Illinois 60181

500 Route 73 South

South Marlton, New Jersey 08053

512 West Germantown Pike

Plymouth Meeting, Pennsylvania 19462

SCHEDULE B

INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY RIGHTS

TRADEMARKS AND COPYRIGHTS

See attached Schedule B-1

WEBSITES AND DOMAIN NAMES

redstonegrill.com

931140.2

. 4

B-1

SCHEDULE B-1

LIST OF ALL TRADEMARKS REGISTERED WITH THE U.S. PATENT AND TRADEMARK OFFICE

Trademark	Status/Status Date	Serial No./
MIDOFILANIES		Registration No.
MISCELLANEOUS DESIGN	Published August 30, 2011	Serial No: 85-296304
63		
MISCELLANEOUS	Published	Serial No: 85-298656
DESIGN	August 30, 2011	Genai No. 65-290000
REDSTONE REDSTONE	Registered March 23, 2010	Registration No.: 3,762,040
REDSTONE REDSTONE	Registered March 23, 2010	Registration No.: 3,762,041
REDSTONE AMERICAN GRILL redstone american grill	Registered March 23, 2010	Registration No.: 3,762,042
REDSTONE AMERICAN GRILL redstone american grill	Registered March 23, 2010	Registration No.: 3,762,043
REDSTONE AMERICAN BRILL and Design REDSTONE	Published September 20, 2011	Serial No: 85-296142
REDSTONE AMERICAN GRILL and Design	Published September 20, 2011	Serial No: 85-296403

TRADEMARK REEL: 004656 FRAME: 0386

RECORDED: 11/07/2011